## CHAPTER 458-H. F. No. 1751

An act to designate as Floyd B. Olson Memorial Highway, the highway commencing at Lyndale avenue north and Sixth avenue north in Minneapolis and extending in a westerly direction through Golden Valley, Buffalo, Maple Lake, Annandale, Kimball and Glenwood.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Floyd B. Olson Memorial Highway.—The following described highway shall be known as the Floyd B. Olson Memorial Highway:

That statutory route No. 55, when permanently established, shall thereafter be known as the Floyd B. Olson Memorial Highway, in addition to its statutory number.

Approved April 24, 1937.

## CHAPTER 459—H. F. No. 1757

An act authorizing the executive council to lease, rent, sell or dispose of lands and improvements, which have been acquired in certain cases, and providing for the disposition of funds received in such cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

- Section 1. Executive council to acquire and dispose of lands.—In all acquisitions of lands, made by the Executive Council, involving flood control, water supply, water diversion, control of erosion, reforestation, afforestation and recreation and not presently needed for such purpose or purposes, which may be or have been purchased or acquired under the terms of House File No. 182 and/or under Laws 1935, Chapter 51 and/or Extra Session Laws 1935-1936, the Executive Council is hereby authorized to lease, rent, sell, or otherwise dispose of or deal with, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable, any and all of the lands, buildings or improvements thereon so acquired.
- Section 2. Receipts to be credited to improvement fund.—Any sum or sums of money received from such leasing, sale or disposition of said lands or improvements thereon shall be credited to the \$2,500,000 fund created by House File No. 182 and re-allocated and expended in the same manner and for the same purposes for which said fund was created.